### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

CHANGE OF NAME NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Postini Corporation	10/06/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Postini, Inc.	
Street Address:	1600 Amphitheatre Pkwy	
City:	Mountain View	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94043-1351	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10965610
Application Number:	11194431
Application Number:	11276924
Application Number:	11370653
Application Number:	11855016

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

500848509

(214)978-3099 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(214) 978-3000 Phone:

Email: angela.l.young@bakernet.com

Baker & McKenzie LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 2001 Ross Ave., Suite 2300 Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 24203162-001000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brian C. McCormack

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 022620 FRAME: 0105** 

Total Attachments: 15
source=Postini-Correction#page1.tif
source=Postini-Correction#page2.tif
source=Postini-Correction#page3.tif
source=Postini-Correction#page4.tif
source=Postini-Correction#page5.tif
source=Postini-Correction#page7.tif
source=Postini-Correction#page7.tif
source=Postini-Correction#page8.tif
source=Postini-Correction#page9.tif
source=Postini-Correction#page10.tif
source=Postini-Correction#page11.tif
source=Postini-Correction#page12.tif
source=Postini-Correction#page13.tif
source=Postini-Correction#page13.tif
source=Postini-Correction#page14.tif

source=Postini-Correction#page15.tif

#### DECLARATION OF BRIAN C. MCCORMACK

- I, Brian C. McCormack, declare the following:
- 1. I am a partner with the law firm of Baker & McKenzie LLP, and I have been with the firm since 1996. I am a patent attorney, and I worked with Postini, Inc. on its patent matters from early 2002 until and through its acquisition by Google Inc. I have personal knowledge of the facts stated in this declaration; I could competently testify to those facts if called upon to do so; and all facts set forth herein are true and correct.
- 2. In 2002, I became attorney of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") for U.S. Application No. 09/675,609. The '609 patent application was assigned on its face from the inventors to "Postini Corporation" according to an assignment document, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- 3. In 2003, our firm filed a utility patent application for U.S. Application No. 10/370,118. The '118 patent application was also assigned on its face from the inventors to "Postini Corporation" according to an assignment document, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B.
- 4. Assignments for the '609 and '118 patent applications were recorded in the USPTO at real/frame numbers 011416/0505 and 014317/0632, respectively. The assignment recordations also listed "Postini Corporation" as the assignee, consistent with the underlying patent assignments. True and correct copies of the recordations are attached hereto as Exhibit C.
- 5. "Postini Corporation" is an informal reference to the true corporation, "Postini, Inc.," of which the assigning inventors were officers and/or employees. I conducted a LEXIS-NEXIS search on September 24, 2008, thereby confirming that "Postini Corporation" was never a legal entity, at least according to the public records reflected in LEXIS-NEXIS's nationwide database of public records. A true and correct copy of the LEXIS-NEXIS search results that I obtained are attached hereto as Exhibit D. Postini, Inc. was the true company name as evidenced by a true and correct copy of the Certificate of Status evidencing the incorporation of that company on December 13, 1999. This Certificate of Status is attached hereto as Exhibit E.
- 6. Accordingly, and to show an uninterrupted chain of title from the inventors to the true company, Postini, Inc., this declaration is being recorded as a name change from Postini Corporation to Postini, Inc.

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true, and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the subject patent.

Dated: 10/6/2008

By: Brian C. McCormack, Reg. No. 36,601

DALDMS/648358.3

032893-002	
Attorney's Docket	No.

# **ASSIGNMENT**

(JOINT)

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by GORDON RAYMOND IRLAM, BRIAN MAGGI, and SCOTT PETRY, residing at and (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors"), respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States,

(1)	u which is a provisional application
	(a) □ to be filed herewith; or
	(b) ☐ bearing Application No, and filed on; or
(2)	™ which is a non-provisional application
	(a) I having an oath or declaration executed on even date herewith pr

- to filing of application;

  (b) Moreover declaration executed on even date herewith prior to filing of application;

  (c) Moreover declaration executed on even date herewith prior to filing of application;

  (d) Description of declaration executed on even date herewith prior to filing of application No. 09/675.609, and filed on September 29.
- (b) Mark bearing Application No. <u>09/675,609</u>, and filed on <u>SEPTEMBER 29</u>, <u>2000</u>; or
- (c) to be filed; and

WHEREAS, **Postini Corporation**, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of <u>Delaware</u> and having its principal place of business at <u>633 Veterans Boulevard</u>, <u>Redwood City</u>, <u>CA 94063</u> (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions set forth in said applications and said applications, including provisional applications, above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignors will, whenever

Page 1 of 2

(10/00)

counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignors hereby authorize and request the attorneys of Burns, Doane, Swecker & Mathis, L.L.P. of Alexandria, Virginia to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, application number, and attorney docket number of said application when known.

AND the Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions, the Letters Patent to be issued for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

12/15/00 Date 12/15/00		Gratolan
Date 12/15/00	Signature of Assignor	
•		Gordon Raymond Irlam
Date_12/16/00	_ Signature of Assignor	DE185.
1 1		Brian Maggi
Date 12 15 00	_ Signature of Assignor	
•	_	Scott Petry II

**EXHIBIT B** 

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, the undersigned inventors of residences as listed, have invented certain new and useful improvements as below entitled, for which an application for United States Letters Patent is made, said applications having been designated as set forth below and filed on or about the date set forth below; and

WHEREAS, POSTINI CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"),

a Delaware corporation

with an address of:

510 Veterans Blvd.

Redwood City, California 94063

United States of America

desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent(s) that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we assign to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to said inventions and in and to said applications and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and we authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said inventions, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as our interest is concerned, to Assignee.

We also assign to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in said applications throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and we further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee.

We will communicate to Assignee any facts known to us respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of Assignee, we will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

448748v1

P.08

650 482 3109

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives.

1) Invention Name:

U.S. Utility Application Serial No.:

F stini

Date Filed:

E-Mail Management Services

Not yet assigned

February 19, 2003

2) Invention Name:

PCT Application Serial No.:

Date Filed:

E-Mail Management Services

Not yet assigned

February 19, 2003

3) Invention Name:

U.S. Provisional Application Serial No.:

Date Filed:

E-Mail Management Services

60/357,893

February 19, 2002

We hereby grant JOHN G. FLAIM, Registration No. 37,323, BRIAN C. McCORMACK, Registration No. 36,601, WILLIAM D. McSPADDEN, Registration No. 44,234, and all attorneys with the firm of Baker & McKenzie (Customer Number 23562) with an office at 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2300, Dallas, TX 75201, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned further declares that all statements made herein of his/her own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful and false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

448748v1

P.09

Signature of Inventor:

Inventor(s) Name:

Scott Michael Petry

Residence:

2102 Old Page Mill Road

Palo Alto, CA 94304 USA

Citizenship:

US

Date:

2 18 03

Signature of Inventor:

82·1

Inventor(s) Name:

Shinya Akamine

Residence:

705 Olive Street

Menlo Park, CA 94025 USA

Citizenship:

US

Date:

Feb 18,2003

Signature of Inventor:

I'm Trus

Inventor(s) Name:

Peter Kevin Lund

Residence:

550 South Van Ness, #306 San Francisco, CA 94110 USA

Citizenship:

US

Date:

2/18/03

448748v1

Signature of Inventor:

Inventor(s) Name:

Fred Cox

Residence:

1451 Bongate Court

San Jose, CA 95130 USA

Citizenship:

US

Date:

2/18/03

Signature of Inventor:

Inventor(s) Name:

Michael John Oswall

Residence:

56 Winfield Street

San Francisco, CA 94110 USA

Citizenship:

US

Date:

2/18/03



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMNERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

MARCH 24, 2001

PTAS
BURNS, DOANE, SWECKER & MATHIS, L.L.P.
ROBERT E. KREBS
P.O. BOX 1404
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGIIA 22313-1404



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 01/09/2001 REEL/FRAME: 011416/0505

NUMBER OF PAGES: 3

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

ASSIGNOR:

IRLAM, GORDON RAYMOND DOC DATE: 12/15/2000

ASSIGNOR:

MAGGI, BRIAN DOC DATE: 12/16/2000

ASSIGNOR:

PETRY, SCOTT DOC DATE: 12/15/2000

ASSIGNEE:

POSTINI CORPORATION 633 VETERANS BOULEVARD REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA 94063

SERIAL NUMBER: 09675609 FILING DATE: 09/29/2000

PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TONYA LEE, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS



NTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BAKER & MORD PLIE DALLAS

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

FEBRUARY 10, 2004

PTAS

\*102511188A\*

BAKER & MCKENZIE BRIAN C. MCKENZIE 2001 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 2300 DALLAS, TX 75201

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 02/19/2003

REEL/FRAME: 014317/0632

NUMBER OF PAGES: 12

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

ASSIGNOR:

PETRY, SCOTT MICHAEL

DOC DATE: 02/18/2003

**ASSIGNOR:** 

AKAMINE, SHINYA

DOC DATE: 02/18/2003

ASSIGNOR:

LUND, PETER KEVIN

DOC DATE: 02/18/2003

ASSIGNOR:

COX, FRED

DOC DATE: 02/18/2003

ASSIGNOR:

OSWALL, MICHAEL JOHN

DOC DATE: 02/18/2003

U.

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.uspro.gov

## 014317/0632 PAGE 2

ASSIGNEE:

POSTINI CORPORATION 510 VETERANS BLVD. REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA 94063

SERIAL NUMBER: 10370118

PATENT NUMBER:

FILING DATE: 02/19/2003

ISSUE DATE:

SHARON LATIMER, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

#### FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY Copyright 2008 LexisNexis a division of Reed Elsevier Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Name POSTINI INC.

**Address** 959 SKYWAY Phone (650) 482-5130 SAN MATEO

County/FIPS

SAN CARLOS, CA 94070-2715

#### Name Variations/DBAs

- **Name Variations**
- 1. POSTINI INCORPORATED
- POSTINI.COM 2.

### **Phone Summary**

- # **Telephone Number**
- 482-5130 1.
- 2. (650) 482-3118
- 3. (650) 482-5130
- (650) 486-8100 4.
- 5. (650) 486-8115
- 6. (650) 486-8243
- (650) 486-8269 7.
- 8. (650) 486-8335

#### Addresses

Addi	Audiesses			
#	Address	County	MSA	
1.	1600 AMPHITHEATRE PKWY	SANTA CLARA	San Jose, CA - 7400	
	MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043			
2.	510 VETERANS BLVD	SAN MATEO	San Francisco, CA - 7360	
_	REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063			
3.	510 VETERANS BLVD C	SAN MATEO	San Francisco, CA - 7360	
	REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063	CANIMATEO	C Fi CA 7200	
4.	633 VETERANS BLVD	SAN MATEO	San Francisco, CA - 7360	
5.	REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063 633 VETERANS BLVD C	SAN MATEO	San Francisco, CA - 7360	
J.	REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063	SANIMATEO	Sail Francisco, CA - 7300	
6.	59 SKYWAY RD 200	SAN MATEO	San Francisco, CA - 7360	
V.	SAN CARLOS, CA 94070	5, 114 M/ 11 E 5		
7.	959 SKYWAY	SAN MATEO	San Francisco, CA - 7360	
	SAN CARLOS, CA 94070			
8.	959 SKYWAY 100	SAN MATEO	San Francisco, CA - 7360	
	SAN CARLOS, CA 94070			
9.	959 SKYWAY 200	SAN MATEO	San Francisco, CA - 7360	
	SAN CARLOS, CA 94070			
10.	660 HANSEN WAY	SANTA CLARA	San Jose, CA - 7400	
4.4	PALO ALTO, CA 94304	CANIMATEO	Con Francisco CA 7360	
11.	SAN MATEO, CA 94401	SAN MATEO	San Francisco, CA - 7360	
12.	15 E NORTH ST DOVER, DE 19901	KENT	Dover, DE - 2190	
13.	1614 SIDNEY BAKER ST	KERR	_	
10.	KERRVILLE, TX 78028	INLINIA		
	THE THEEL IN TOOLS			

## **Profile Information**

1: POSTINI, INC.

Company Name: POSTINI, INC. **Charter Number:** 0800268690 Status Of Incorporation: IN USE

2: POSTINI, INC.

Company Name: POSTINI, INC. **Charter Number: 0800268690** 

 ${\tt C:\Documents\ and\ Settings\dalbcm\Desktop\state(ALL)\_company(postini\_)..rtf}$ 

2: POSTINI, INC.

**Duration: PERPETUAL** 

Status Of Incorporation: IN USE

Corporation Structure: FOREIGN FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION

3: POSTINI, INC.

Company Name: POSTINI, INC.

Charter Number: 152708

Status Of Incorporation: REVOKED ENTITY

Corporation Structure: FOREIGN CORPORATION

4: POSTINI, INC.

Company Name: POSTINI, INC. Charter Number: C2077558 Status Of Incorporation: ACTIVE

**Corporation Structure: CORPORATION** 

## **Registered Agents**

- Name
- 1. CYNTHIA MCADAM
- NATIONAL REGISTERED AGENTS, INC. 2.
- 3. NATIONAL REGISTERED AGENTS, INC.
- 4. CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY WHICH WILL PO BOX 526036 SACRAMENTO, CA 95852-6036 DO BUSINESS IN CALIFORNIA AS CSC -LAWYERS INCORPORATING SERV

#### Address

POSTINI INC 959 SKYWAY ROAD SUITE 200, CA 1614 SIDNEY BAKER ST KERRVILLE, TX 78028-2640

222 JEFFERSON BLVD STE 200 WARWICK, RI 02888-3855

# State of California

Secretary of State

# CERTIFICATE OF STATUS FOREIGN CORPORATION

I, DEBRA BOWEN, Secretary of State of the State of California, hereby certify:

That on the 13TH day of DECEMBER, 1999, POSTINI, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of DELAWARE, complied with the requirements of California law in effect on that date for the purpose of qualifying to transact intrastate business in this State; and

That the above corporation is entitled to transact intrastate business in the State of California as of the date of this certificate, however, subject to any licensing requirements otherwise imposed by the laws of this State; and

That no information is available in this office on the financial condition, business activity or practices of this corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I execute this certificate and affix the Great Seal of the State of California this day of March 8, 2007.

SELL OF THE STATE OF THE STATE

DEBRA BOWEN Secretary of State

NP-25 (REV 01/2007)

PATENT REEL: 022620 FRAME: 0121

**RECORDED: 04/30/2009**